
The Parish Magazine - May 2018 1

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

M
ay 2018 —

 A
scension, Pentecost and Trinity

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

CONTENTS



2 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

One opportunity 
for the address

S O N N I N G - O N -T H AM E S

Holmemoor Drive

Sonning-on-Thames is one of the most desirable addresses in the Royal County. 

Opportunities to buy homes here are few and far between – this is a chance not to be missed.

An impressive family home set in approximately one acre of grounds.

Price guide £1,650,000

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net   www.haslams.net

CONTENTS

http://www.haslams.net


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 3

 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong 

Sunday 13 May
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with             
 Sunday Club in The Ark
 — 3.00pm Messy Church in The 
Ark
 —

Pentecost Sunday 20 May
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Trinity Sunday 27 May
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with             
      Sunday Club in The Ark

the vicar's letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Easter celebrations, 7
— The first Messy Church, 7
— Junior Choir medals, 7
— The Persecuted Church, 9
— For your prayers in May, 9
— Our 50th anniversary, 9
— Mothering Sunday posies, 11
— Ascension, 11
— Pentecost, 11
— Trinity Sunday, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11

features
— Oberammergau Passion, 13
— Nuffield Place, 15
— Who are FoStAC? 17
— Part 5 of WWI diary, 19
— Remembrance100, 19
— The River Thames, 20-21

around the villages
— Henley Arts in Sonning, 23
— FoStAC race night, 23
— Charvil tea party, 23
— Sonning School readers, 25
— Bank Holiday Festival, 25
— Better Bells, 27
— Launchpad donation, 27
— Litter pickers, 27
— Monday Club, 27
— Charvil fun singing, 27
— Summer drinks, 27
— Reading Blue Coat music, 27
— Veteran trees, 29
— Charvil Tennis Club, 29

health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 31
— Garden common sense, 31

home & Garden, 
— Recipe of the month, 32
— In the garden, 32
— Hands off the satnav, 32

the arts
— Trinity symbols, 33
— Movie moments, 33
— Religious books sales, 33
— Book reviews, 35

children’s page, 37

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning
— 11.00am Holy Communion
       Monday 7 May

Contents for May 2018
information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Local organisations, 35
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the June issue 
of The Parish Magazine: 
Wednesday 6 May at 12 noon 

FRONT COVER picture
Bouncing into Easter at our annual 
fun day                 Picture: Nigel Leviss

Weekly and 
monthly services

Sunday 6 May

From the registers
Baptisms
— 18 March, Alice Poppy Vivienne Adderley              
— 18 March, Dylan Edward Wells

Weddings
— 22 March, James Charles Harvey and Chelsea Sue Drewery

Funerals  
— 9 March, Thelma Hill (with interment of ashes in churchyard)
— 23 March, Susan Thomas (burial in churchyard)
— 23 March, Roger Ellis (interment of ashes in churchyard)
— 4 April, June Catherine Hunt (burial in churchyard) 



4 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

BOOKING NOW BOOKING NOW

F IND  OU T  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £47!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children will 
be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, as well 
as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. Bring your 

little ones along for a magical experience, topped off as 
we turn the famous waterwheel. 

Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book. Please call 
the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000 to put your child’s 

name on our list.
 

Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and 
includes a healthy snack and drink.

 
Tea, coffee and homemade cakes are also on sale for 

parents and grandparents.

CONTENTS

http://www.millatsonning.com


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 5

The vicar's letter
The Parish Magazine - May 2018 5

DEAR FRIENDS,
It is 11 years ago this month that my life changed forever with the arrival of our 
first child, Alice. Any parent knows what a seismic shift children bring, with 
changed priorities, sleep patterns and bank balances! I don’t, of course, regret a 
moment of it and we were doubly blessed with the arrival of Annabelle three years 
later.
     We have made no secret of the fact that at St Andrew’s, children are one of our 
main priorities. It has been a delight to see the Sunday Club grow to such an extent 
and also the Junior Choir. 'Messy Church' is now in its infancy and we have high 
hopes for its development. The recruitment of a youth minister later this year will 
no doubt move our work onto a new and exciting level. It is really good to see more 
and more of our young people publicly reading in services and writing and leading 
their own intercessions. In addition, the ministry team also value our roles at Sonning CofE and Charvil 
Piggott Schools and it was brilliant to see so many of their pupils and parents at our recent Easter Fun Day. We 
have much to be thankful for, although there is no room for complacency.
     The need to provide safe and appropriate environments for our young people is vital. The issue of 
safeguarding is one that is all too often in the news and I grieve for all those who, in the past, have been 
victims of abuse, whether in schools, football clubs, on the street, in the tv studio or tragically in and around 
some churches. I am left bewildered by what possesses human beings to treat children in such a way and it is 
right that every possible step is taken to prevent such evil happening. Anyone, from whatever background, 
community, race, profession or calling, who harms young people should face the full force of the law and in my 
view they must never be trusted around young people again. It is heartening that this was recently stated by 
the Archbishop of Canterbury. 
     We in this parish take safeguarding very seriously and have rigorous procedures, overseen by our 
safeguarding officer, who ensures that we comply with the necessary policies, checks and training for all those 
who come into contact with young people and vulnerable adults. There is also a Diocesan safeguarding officer 
who is always available to offer guidance. Like all institutions, the church has had to work hard and fast to 
respond to the growing awareness of this evil in our midst and writing as someone who is no fan of red tape 
and directives from above, I must say I fully support what they have implemented and treat it with the upmost 
seriousness. So the term 'safeguarding' has now entered the lexicon of all churches, schools, youth clubs, and 
the charitable sector, and rightly so.
     As I think back to another May anniversary, this time from nine years ago, I recall a very sad scene in a 
maternity block where my wife Caroline was an inpatient because she was suffering a miscarriage, something 
that is both very sad and all too common for many women. Amidst the distress of the moment I recall the 
very strange realisation that in one part of the building there were heartbroken mothers facing the loss of 
their precious children, in another part there were happy and excited new mummies and in another, anxious 
parents watching over premature babies in incubators. So many different emotions, but what shocked me was 
that as well as the special ward dedicated to preserving life, there were also planned terminations taking place 
just down the corridor, sometimes for babies older than those who were having all the resources of the NHS 
invested in keeping them alive. 
     I have thought much about that in the years since. I well understand all the sensitivities and appreciate this 
is a complex subject. It seems that many Anglican priests and bishops never dare go near the issue, preferring 
to stick to climate change, food banks and the like, important though those issues are. No doubt by raising the 
issue at all someone will take offence, but I believe we should resist those who seek to shout down free speech 
simply because they hold a different opinion. 
     If we are truly serious about safeguarding, then, in my view, the logical conclusion is to begin the process 
for children in the womb. It is surely high time that, at the very least, the issue of term limits be revisited by 
Parliament. In the same way that we now look back in horror on practices that were deemed perfectly normal 
in days gone by such as slavery, the institutionalising of epileptics and the mentally ill and the child migrant 
programme, I really do believe that history will one day judge our failure to safeguard the precious unborn 
of God’s creation, as one of the greatest stains on humanity. No doubt many will disagree, but if children are 
worth protecting from harm after their birth, which all right thinking people agree on, why are we not taking 
action to protect more of them before they are born?
Warm wishes.
Jamie

CONTENTSCONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Professional  
dog grooming and spa

For further information, or to book an 
appointment, please call

 07756 106 826
www.barksbubblesandbows.com

Located in Sonning-on-Thames         Mobile Service Available  

quarter_page_advert_v1.indd   1 09/11/2016   20:25

Design for Print enable 
communication, making 

better brochures, 
newsletters, presentations 
and much more. Whatever 
your print or design needs, 

why not try us! Just call 
Reading 969 3633 or see 

www.designforprint.org  

Quality curtains,  
blinds and soft furnishings 

Made to measure and fitted. 

TWYFORD INTERIORS
Stockists of all major fabric brands. 

Wallpaper also supplied. 

info@twyfordinteriors.co.uk  
www.twyfordinteriors.co.uk

0118 9349226

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH

24 hour: 07831 437989  T: 01793 575100  
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY
Organic all purpose horse manure compost

Fully composted and milled to a fine crumbly texture
Clean and pleasant to handle – Weed free & pet friendly

10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY
Half Pallet: 35 Bags – Full Pallet: 70 bags

FREE DELIVERY & SPREADING SERVICE AVAILABLE

Whatever you want to store...

01189 404163
www.barn-store.co.uk Only 5 minutes 

from Henley on 

the Reading road

...for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not 
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork 
overload or just “de-cluttering” to sell your 
house more quickly - we offer a friendly 
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure 
storage all on one level, and hassle 
free 24/7 access, contact us now! 
  
 

Our 

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.barksbubblesandbows.com
http://www.designforprint.org
http://www.twyfordinteriors.co.uk
http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk
http://www.barn-store.co.uk
http://www.afjones.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1

Easter:        a time for praise and celebration 

The Palm 
Sunday walk 
to church 
went via 
The Ark 

Our Easter 
Saturday fun 
began with a 
short service 
in church 
then it was 
all set for the 
Easter egg 
hunt, egg & 
spoon races, 
BBQ, Sunday 

Our 

Club's cake stall and a 
bouncy castle (see our front 
cover picture) 

On Easter Sunday children made this year's Easter Garden

Congratulations to Celeste Hexter and Joseph May for 
obtaining their Silver awards and to Alice Taylor, Amelia 
Smyly, Noah Toogood and Harry Toogood for gaining their 
bronze medals. These were presented on Easter Sunday.

Royal School of Church Music exams

All the pictures on this 
page are by Nigel Leviss

The long awaited first Messy Church in the parish was held 
on 8 April with the theme: ‘The Wise and Foolish Builders’. 
After weeks of preparation, the newly formed Messy 
Team welcomed people from 3pm for nine activities based 
around the theme. There were biscuit towers, colour by 
number, various craft activities, jenga built on jelly and lots 
of building gigantic structures from cardboard boxes! All 
agreed that it was great fun! A time of celebration followed 
with songs, actions and musical instruments, a story and 
prayer. Then everyone enjoyed a pizza meal followed by ice 
cream cones. Rev Kate, who started our Messy Church, said, 
'We had a fantastic afternoon and can’t wait for the next 
one on Sunday 13 May. A huge thank you to all who were 
involved.' If you’d like to find out more about coming along 
(or if you’d like to help out) please contact Kate.

CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

Join the adventure! 

Contact us for an informal chat with our Admissions team
0118 944 1005 • www.rbcs.org.uk

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS  SERVING  
SONNING SINCE 1826
READING 0118 957 3650
HENLEY 01491 413434
CAVERSHAM 0118 947 7007
ALSO AT  MAIDENHEAD,  BRACKNELL,  WOKINGHAM,  THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY  FUNERAL 
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES 
BEREAVEMENT CARE 

WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED
Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

CONTENTS

http://www.henleycare.co.uk
http://www.rbcs.org.uk
http://www.abwalker.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 9

 the parish noticeboard — 2

The persecuted church and how to support it
This month, Colin Bailey presents the campaign from Barnabas Fund to reclaim the 
heritage of freedom of religion which previous generations of Christians endured 
hardship, persecution and even death to achieve. 

'The Church has a duty to protect the free practice of all faiths in this country' 
— Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II at Lambeth Palace, February 2012.

Barnabas Fund is seeking a new UK Act of Parliament to guarantee seven 
fundamental aspects of freedom of religion. These freedoms have developed by 
various mechanisms over the last five centuries of British history.
— Freedom to read the Scriptures in public (achieved 1547)
— Freedom to interpret the Scriptures without government interference (achieved 1559)
— Freedom of worship (achieved 1689)
— Freedom to choose, or change, your faith or belief (achieved 1689)
— Freedom to preach and try to convince others of the truth of your beliefs (achieved 1812)
— Freedom to establish places of worship (achieved 1812)
— Freedom from being required to affirm a particular world view or set of beliefs in order
      to hold a public sector job, stand for election, work in professions such as teaching and
     law, or study at university (achieved between 1719 and 1888) 
The Barnabas Fund campaign contends that today freedom of religion is being 
significantly eroded in the UK. They have outlined in their campaign booklet how 
secular humanism is deliberately undermining Christianity and how political 
correctness entrenches discrimination against Christians. They remark on the 
'dangerous shift' from protecting people to protecting beliefs. 
Among the cases Barnabas Fund cite are:
— In 2017 a Crown Prosecution Service lawyer claimed that publicly quoting parts 
of the King James Bible in modern Britain should 'be considered to be abusive and 
is a criminal matter'.
— In 2015 the government proposed imposing government registration and 
inspection of Sunday schools - something abolished more than two centuries ago. 
Barnabas Fund point out that the seven important aspects of freedom of religion 
stated above have become central to our national identity and values, but they 
need to be protected by a specific law, specifically affirming all the seven aspects of 
freedom of religion – applying to members of all religions and none.
They further make these recommendations to Parliament:
— Among other aspects, the new Act should specifically state that no one holding 
or standing for public office should be required to hold particular (religious or non-
religious) beliefs or face discrimination because they do not hold particular beliefs 
(except where this is a genuine occupational requirement such as chaplaincy posts). 
— The government should reaffirm the importance of freedom of religion in the 
UK’s history and constitution, and the UK’s historic role in spreading freedom of 
religion around the world. 
— All secondary schools should teach the importance of the historical emergence 
of freedom of religion in the UK, its development and spread around the world. 
— All government policies and proposed legislation should be subject to a 'Freedom 
of Religion Impact Assessment' to ensure that freedom of religion is protected. 
— Where any new law or policies could harm freedom of religion, the government 
should ensure 'reasonable accommodation' to safeguard freedom of religion. 
— Publicly celebrate the world-leading role the UK has played over the last 500 
years in the development of freedom of religion and belief around the world, 
including the removal of any requirements on those holding public office to 
subscribe to particular beliefs. 
     All the above actions by Parliament, which would benefit members of all 
religions, Barnabas state, would be in line with the international agreements 
and covenants on human rights to which the UK is already a signatory. These 
include the United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights (1948) and the 
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (1976). 
Barnabas Fund has a petition (available to sign at the back of St Andrew’s Church) calling 
on the British government to enshrine fully and permanently 'our hard-fought-for religious 
freedoms'. To access the 'Our Religious Freedom' campaign booklet, or to sign the petition 
online, please go to http://ourreligiousfreedom.org 

January 2019 will mark the 150th 
birthday of your parish magazine 
and plans are already being made 
for a celebration. Started by Canon 
Hugh Pearson in 1869 it originally 
covered Earley, Woodley and 
Sonning Common when they were in 
our parish. It is now believed to be 
the oldest, continuously published 
parish magazine in the UK. If you 
have any ideas which will enhance 
the celebrations, please let us know.

/

PRINTED BY
E .  B L A C K W E L L  A N D  S O N

8, Lo ndo n St r ee t , Reading .

The
S O N N I N G

Parish Magazine.

JANUARY, 1869.

Coming soon ... our 
150th Anniversary!

— For those preparing 
      for their examinations

— For our Messy Church
      sessions in The Ark
— The recruitment of our
      new youth minister

— For all who work with 
      sufferers of dementia

For your 
prayers 
in May

CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

One of the Thames Valley’s leading law firms.

Expert advice 
for individuals, 
families and 
businesses

BLANDY & BLANDY
s o l i c i t o r s

www.blandy.co.uk
Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London

0118 951 6800 | law@blandy.co.uk

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services

My main carer 
is very good, she 

is wonderful,
 like a friend

The managers 
are approachable 

and supportive
I love care work 
and being around 

to help people

The training gives 
you confidence to 

learn more

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...  

Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...  
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...  

Why not join our close knit team? 

n✔  Full training given
n✔  Existing skills   
 & experience valued
n✔  Guaranteed work,  
 local area 

n✔  Flexible hours or  
 shifts available
n✔  Supportive hands-on  
 management

Bridges ticks all the boxes

UKHCA Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

An independent company  rated good by Care Quality  Commission, our customers and staff alike.

If you think this might be for you, find out more...  
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758 

or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk  
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk

CONTENTSCONTENTS

http://www.cliftoningram.co.uk
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

 the parish noticeboard — 3

Ascension - 10 May: 40 days with the risen Christ!
40 days after Easter comes Ascension Day when Jesus returned to His Father in 
heaven. During those 40 days the risen Christ appeared again and again to his 
disciples after his death and resurrection. 

His appearances on the road to Emmaus, by the Sea of Galilee, and in houses 
strengthened and encouraged his disciples and at last opened their eyes to all that 
the Scriptures had promised about the Messiah. Jesus told them that as the Father 
had sent him, he was now going to send them to all the corners of the earth as his 
witnesses.

As Christmas began the story of Jesus’ life on earth, so Ascension Day 
completes it. The last act of Jesus was to bless his disciples who had lived 
through three tumultuous years of witnessing his public ministry and miracles – 
persecution and death – and resurrection! 

The disciples knew they would see Jesus again one day! ‘I am going to prepare a 
place for you... I will come back and take you to be with me that you also may be where 
I am.’ (John 14:2,3) In the meantime, Jesus had work for them to do: to take the 
Gospel to every nation but first they had to wait for someone to help them ...

Pentecost - 20 May: the Christian Church is born!
... and so they waited in Jerusalem, praying together with his other followers, 

until that fateful morning when there was suddenly the sound as of a mighty 
rushing wind. Tongues of flame appeared to flicker on their heads, and to the 
astonishment of the many visitors to Jerusalem - who were there to celebrate the 
Jewish festival of Shavuot - they spoke in many different languages and so could be 
understood by all the visitors. The curse of Babel (Genesis 11: 1- 9) was dramatically 
reversed that morning.

Shavuot was celebrated on the fiftieth day - hence 'Pentecost' -  after Passover 
when Jesus was crucified. Traditionally it was a joyous time of giving thanks and 
presenting offerings for the new grain of the summer wheat harvest in Israel. 

The Holy Spirit, the 'someone' Jesus promised, had come to indwell the disciples 
and followers of Jesus. Peter preached the first ever sermon of the Christian 
Church that morning proclaiming Jesus was the Messiah. 3,000 people were 
converted and baptised! The Church was not only born, but the Gospel message 
soon spread far and wide as the visitors to Jerusalem returned home with the good 
news. 

Trinity Sunday - 27 May: 3 in 1 is never mundane!
In the Church of England there are two periods in the calendar called 'Ordinary 

Time' - the word ordinary does not mean 'mundane' or 'common', here ordinary 
refers to 'ordinal', or counting up or down, for example, in the first period of 
Ordinary Time we count down to Lent - Fifth Sunday before Lent, Fourth Sunday 
before Lent and so on. After the 40 days of Lent and the seven weeks of Easter 
which ends with Pentecost, the start of the second period of Ordinary Time is 
marked by Trinity Sunday when we celebrate the unique three in oneness of God as 
Father, Son and Holy Spirit. Then the counting begins with the First Sunday after 
Trinity, the Second Sunday after Trinity and so on, until we draw near to Advent 
when the counting switches from up to down as we move towards Advent Sunday, 
the start of a new Church year and four weeks later, the miraculous virgin birth!

There's nothing ordinary (in the mundane sense) about a Church built on the 
most remarkable event in history, the birth, life, death and resurrection of Jesus!

Dick was the first 'features editor' that 
I met. He had his own office down the 
corridor but never seemed to be as 
busy as anyone else. His responsibility 
was to generate the ideas for the 
features and find someone to write 
the articles. A cushy job I thought, 
until some years later I started editing 
magazines on my own. By default I 
also become the features editor. 

This magazine runs the same way. 
Every month there are 4-6 feature 
pages which all need to be filled. I 
usually have a list of ideas in mind for 
these pages which makes planning an 
issue easier.  Sometimes, such as with 
this issue, ideas are scarce. In fact for 
five of the six feature pages this month 
I didn't have the slightest idea how to 
fill the blank space!

My solution was to pray and wait 
to see what would turn up. The next 
day I received an email from David 
Woodward of Sonning Eye who sent 
some excellent new photographs of 
the river although one showed a very 
unpleasant scene — a collection of 
plastic bottles washed downstream 
and deposited at Sonning. Plastic 
pollution was also in the news that 
day and so an idea for two of my blank 
feature pages was born. (pages 20-21)

Shortly after two more emails 
arrived on my desk. One mentioned 
the world famous Oberammergau 
Passion Play (page 13), the other 
mentioned Nuffield Place (page 15). 
That was two more blank pages filled!

Then, while enjoying coffee in 
The Ark after the Sunday morning 
service, a Friend of St Andrew's Church 
suggested that it might be helpful if 
one day I could run a piece about who 
they are and what they do because 
there are a lot of new people in the 
area who are probably unaware of what 
FoStAC is all about. The last blank page 
was sorted! (page 17)

I still had to do most of the 
research, source the illustrations, write 
most of the articles, and design the 
pages, but that's the job I enjoy most. 

Prayer is very powerful!

Mothering 
Sunday
Making posies for 
Mothering Sunday 
are (left to right): 
Pauline Simmonds, 
Anne Turner, 
Brenda Jackson, 
Penny Feathers, 
Molly Woodley, and 
Rosemary Nutbrown.

 

CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest  
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate 

Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk  tomalin@btconnect.com 
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Summer Rowing Camps
Week 1: 30 July – 3 August (non-residential)

Week 2: 6–10 August (residential and non-residential)

Inspirational HMC boarding and day school for 
490 pupils, overlooking the River Thames

Boys 11-18 • Girls 16-18

For boys and girls, from any school, aged 13–18
For more details and to book go to

www.shiplake.org.uk/rowingcamps

CONTENTS

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.luckleyhouseschool.org
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 13

 feature — 1   

The Oberammergau Passion Play 2020
Now is the time to book your seat!
Every 10 years, when the date ends in '0', hundreds of 
thousands of people from all around the world descend 
upon a small Bavarian village to experience the most 
spectacular Christian theatrical event ever — the 
Oberammergau Passion Play. In 2020, the next production 
is expected to attract 750,000 people. If you want to join 
them, now is the time to start planning your visit.

The play re-enacts the last days of the life of Jesus following 
the joyful events we celebrate on Palm Sunday through the 
highs and lows of Holy Week to his crucifixion on Good 
Friday, and his miraculous resurrection on Easter morning.

 In 1633 Oberammergau villagers promised God, if deaths 
from the plague ceased, to perform the suffering, death and 
resurrection of Christ every 10 years. The villagers request 
was answered by God and in 1634 the first Passion Play took 
place, after which it was decided to stage it every year ending 
in '0'. Their promise is still being kept today. Two years from 
now, the 42nd Passion Play will take place on Tuesday, 
Thursday, Friday, Saturday, and Sunday of each week from   
16 May 2020 - 4 October 2020. 

All the actors must have been born in Oberammergau, 
or have lived there for at least 20 years. Oberammergau 
has a population of about 5,000 and some 2,000 of them 
participate in the performances — most parts are played 
by one of two people who share the work load. Also in 2020 
there will be a 55-piece orchestra and over 100 choristers. The 
music for the Passion Play is based on the compositions of 
Rochus Dedler (1779 – 1822). 

Most of the other villagers are also involved with the 
catering, accommodating the visitors, transport and working 
in the many gift and souvenir shops. 

And then, of course, there are the animals such as 
sheep, goats, donkeys and even camels that make special 
appearances on the stage.

The play starts at 9am and ends at about 5.30pm, with a 
three hour lunch break. Tickets are sold as part of a package 
that includes accommodation, bus passes to the theatre, 
and meals including lunch in a specified restaurant during 
the play. It is very important to remember when purchasing 
tickets that seating is allocated according to the grade of 
accommodation you have, thus if you stay in the best quality 
hotels you get the best seats! 

Jean Collin from St Andrew's Church has experienced

the play three times in 1990, 2000 and 2010. She describes 
the whole experience as 'magnificent and very moving', and 
'brilliantly organised in true German style.' She first visited 
the village of Oberammergau on a school trip in 1959. It was 
prior to  the 1960 production and she remembers fondly that 
the actors were rehearsing, growing their hair and building 
the sets. Each year a different director is chosen and so every 
decade the interpretation of the Biblical story is different 
with different people playing the many different parts.

Jean says that 'after the first visit in 1990 I was totally 
overwhelmed, almost shell-shocked. Knowing what to 
expect meant that my next visits were even more enjoyable.'

Jean has a friend living in Germany who organised the 
tickets for her and a small group of friends who travelled 
there by car. The majority of visitors join groups organised by 
travel companies and sometimes individuals acting on behalf 
a church or a small private party of people. 

The visit to the Passion Play often forms part of a longer 
holiday taking in the surrounding German and Austrian 
tourist attractions. For example, Keith Thomas contacted 
The Parish Magazine to offer readers the opportunity to join 
him and his wife, and a small group of Christians, on a 12 
day holiday trip that will include seeing the Passion Play and 
visiting the Austrian Tyrol. He can be contacted on: 

keiththomas1@btinternet.com or 0162 273 8773
 

The official Oberammergau Passion Play website is:
https://www.passionsspiele-oberammergau.de/en/home

CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

Ask Chris Duvall for a free quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com 
0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!                               
Emergency call out available

3584769

TELEPHONE
0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road
Twyford  RG10 9AN

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Contact us today for a 
FREE 

No obligation Consultation 
and Quotation

Plumbing
Plastering
Tiling
and all associated work

0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathroom.com

http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com

104 Kingfisher Drive, Woodley, Reading RG5 3LQ

CONTENTS

http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk
http://www.kimservices.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 15

 feature — 2   

My suggestion for a local place of 
interest to visit is Nuffield Place, 
a National Trust house in Nuffield 
village, near Henley-on-Thames. I'm 
so enthusiastic about it that I am a 
volunteer house guide, working there 
on a Tuesday.

Nuffield Place, which is open from the 
end of February to the end of October, 
was originally the home of Lord 
Nuffield, who was the William Morris 
of Morris cars fame  — not the Arts & 
Crafts William Morris.  

Originally the house was called 
Merrow Mount. It had been  designed 
by Oswald Patridge Milne in 1914 for 
Sir John Bowring Wimble, a shipping 
magnate. When Sir John Wimble died, 
his widow sold the house to William 
Morris in 1933. The following year 
William was raised to the peerage and 
took his title from the local village and 
renamed his house Nuffield Place.

Lord Nuffield was one of the richest 
men in the world but he lived very 
modestly and gave away in excess 
of £32 million — which today is 
equivalent to more than £1 billion — 
for good causes, many of which were 
medically related. 

He lived in Nuffield Place from 1933 
until he died aged 85 in 1963, his wife 
had died 4 years before. As they did 
not have children Lord Nuffield left 
his house to Nuffield College which he 
had founded in Oxford in 1937 having 
donated land and provided a gift of 
£900,000 to the University of Oxford. 

He asked them to keep the house 
just as it was with all its contents. It 
was given to the National Trust in 2011 
and opened to the public in 2012.               
     The house, therefore, is like a time 

warp and is recognised as being an 
interesting Arts & Crafts house built 
in 1913 and furnished in in the style of 
the 1920's and 1930's. 

Lord Nuffield's history with the 
motor industry attracts many car clubs 
to Nuffield Place and sometimes their 
cars can be seen parked outside the 
front of the house for visitors to enjoy 
— the car club dates are published on 
the Nuffield Place website.

 In the meantime, Lady Nuffield’s 
1938 Wolsely, 'BUD', can be seen in the 
garage. It still runs and is carefully 
cared for by some of the volunteers! 

There are 9 acres of woods and 
gardens worth visiting, especially 
when the bluebells are in bloom. 
Volunteers are working to return the 
gardens to how they were in Lord 
Nuffield’s day. New volunteers are 
always welcome!

Lord Nuffield's 'time warped' place in the country

Nuffield Place
Huntercombe, Henley-on-Thames 

RG9 5RY

0149 164 1224
http://www.nationaltrust.org.uk/

nuffield-place

The 12th local place of interest to visit in our 
series is from Glynis Biart, a member of the 
St Andrew's Church congregation . . . 

CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave  

GP Surgeries and Neville Hall,  
Waltham St Lawrence

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Book online at  
www.fitandable.co.uk 

or call 01189340926

For more information  
email info@fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAdDec16.indd   1 17/12/2016   17:00

CONTENTS

http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
http://www.sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://www.fitandable.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 17

 feature — 2

2 Kings 12: 4-16 (The Living Bible)

One day King Joash said to 
Jehoiada [the high priest], 'The 
Temple building needs repairing. 
Whenever anyone brings a 
contribution to the Lord, whether 
it is a regular assessment or 
some special gift, use it to pay for 
whatever repairs are needed.'
    But in the 23rd year of his reign 
the Temple was still in disrepair. 
So Joash called for Jehoiada and 
the other priests and asked them, 
'Why haven’t you done anything 
about the Temple? Now don’t use 
any more money for your own 
needs; from now on it must all be 
spent on getting the Temple into 
good condition.'
    So the priests agreed to set up 
a special repair fund that would 
not go through their hands, lest 
it be diverted to care for their 
personal needs. 
    Jehoiada the priest bored a 
hole in the lid of a large chest and 
set it on the right-hand side of 
the altar at the Temple entrance. 
The doorkeepers put all of the 
people’s contributions into it. 
Whenever the chest became full, 
the king’s financial secretary 
and the high priest counted it, 
put it into bags, and gave it to the 
construction superintendents to 
pay the carpenters, stonemasons, 
quarrymen, timber dealers, and 
stone merchants, and to buy 
the other materials needed to 
repair the Temple of the Lord. It 
was not used to buy silver cups, 
gold snuffers, bowls, trumpets, 
or similar articles, but only for 
repairs to the building. 
    No accounting was required 
from the construction 
superintendents, for they were 
honest and faithful men. 
    However, the money that was 
contributed for guilt offerings 
and sin offerings was given to the 
priests for their own use. It was 
not put into the chest given for 
the project — they were honest 
men. Offerings designated for 
compensation offerings and 
absolution offerings didn’t go into 
the building project — those went 
directly to the priests.

Who are the Friends of 
St Andrew's Church and 
what do they do?

In the September 2003 issue of The Parish Magazine, the                              
      then vicar, Canon Chris Clarke, wrote: 

'Amongst the work done by the Victorians 
was a new roof, which was finished in 
1852. Each generation since then has tried 
to look after the building but because of its 
age the work has, in recent years, involved 
some major restoration and meant that 
several appeals for money have been made. 
The Church tower was restored a few years 
before I arrived in Sonning and two years 
ago we had to raise £100,000. to rebuild 
the organ. The architect, who inspects       
St Andrew's every five years and who has 
looked after the building for some years, 
has told us that the roof, except the section 
facing the path down to the river, needs to 
be retiled and that the section facing the 
path will need to be done in a few years 

time. We are also aware that some of the stained glass, especially in the east windows, is 
badly bowed and in danger of cracking. We know that the roof will need something like 
£150,000 and are hopeful that grants can be obtained to cover some of this work. Rather 
than launch an appeal for the roof and then in a few years have to launch other appeals it 
seems to me that the time has come to invite all those who care for the building to become 
a 'Friend of St Andrew's'. The Friends will be a separate body and independent of the 
Church Council. Any money given or bequeathed to them will be used for major projects to 
preserve St Andrew's Church. The day to day running and maintenance of the building and 
Churchyard will remain the responsibility of the Church Council'.

And so FoStAC — The Friends of St Andrew's Church — was born.
The idea of having a special repair fund was not new, indeed, it has its roots in 

the Old Testament. About 2,800 years ago when King Joash ruled Judah, he told 
his high priest that the Temple needed repairs and the money given to support 
the priests was to be used. This, not surprisingly, was rejected by the priests, so a 
compromise was struck. A new, repair fund, would be established. All the money 
given for this fund would be used to pay the builders, while the priests would 
continue to be paid from the sacrificial giving of the people when they came to 
repent of their sins as specified in the Laws of Moses and decreed by God. (See right 
hand panel)

FoStAC is registered as a charity with trustees totally responsible for the funds 
collected for 'the restoration, preservation, repair, maintenance, improvement, and 
beautification of St Andrew’s Church Sonning'.

Since 2003, FoStAC projects have included: re-tiling the church roof, re-leading 
stained glass windows, installation of a glass door, provision of vicar's vestments 
and choir robes, re-roofing the tower and subsequent major structural work, 
refurbishing and regilding the tower clock face, refurbishment of the weather vane, 
providing a peal board for the ringing chamber, refurbishment of the north porch 
and the replacement of the heating system. The next project FoStAC is raising funds 
for is to replace the church lighting which is obsolete. It will be a great opportunity 
to install the latest LED technology and benefit from significantly reduced 
electricity bills and minimal maintenance. 

It is easy to become a 'Friend' by making a single donation or making regular 
donations through your bank. In return you will receive an annual newsletter and 
be invited to attend the various fund raising activities throughout the year and the 
Annual General Meeting. 

http://sonningparish.org.uk/friends-st-andrews-church or Bob Hine 0118 969 8653

A special repair fund

CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

 

The Window Cleaner 
• Interior & exterior 
• All windows, frames, sills & doors 
• Conservatory cleaning 
• Fully insured 

 
We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home 
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email 

07967 004426 
thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com 

H O T E L H O T E L

H O T E L L O D G ER I V E R

L O D G E

L O D G E R I V E RL O D G E

NEWLY 
TRANSFORMED 

HOTEL AND 
MEETINGS LODGE 

AT THE GREAT 
HOUSE AT SONNING

THE GREAT HOUSE, THAMES STREET

SONNING-ON-THAMES, 

BERKSHIRE,  RG4 6UT  

0118 9692277

WWW.GREATHOUSEATSONNING.CO.UK 

S L E E P   M E E T   M A R RY   E AT

MEET@THEGREATHOUSEATSONNING.CO.UK

We create every funeral 
individually, just for you.

Woodley
0118 969 3033
1-2 The Parade,
Coppice Road,
RG5 3RB

www.richardlloydfuneralservices.co.uk

Richard Lloyd 
Funeral Services

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services are here to support 
and guide you. We offer a friendly, professional 
service to families.

Call us for immediate support, advice or to arrange a home visit. 
We are here to help 24 hours a day.

• 24-hour service
• Bereavement advice
• Transparent pricing
• Home visits
• Private chapel of rest
• Floral tributes
• Memorial masonry
• Prepaid funeral plans

Plumbing & Decorating Service

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

CONTENTS

http://greathouseatsonning.co.uk
http://www.readingfunerals.co.uk
http://www.iplumberuk.com


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 19

 feature — 3
Part 5 of David Winter's 
diary of a momentous year 
May 1918: Comforting 
words of bereavement

(Part 6 continues next month)

If, like me, you wonder how on earth 
people coped with the sheer horror 
of the carnage on the battlefields of 
the First World War, two pieces of 
writing suggest an answer. 

One, the poem ‘For the Fallen’, I 
wrote about last month. In this 
article I would like to consider the 
poem, subsequently an enormously 
popular hymn, O Valiant Hearts.
It was written by John Stanhope 
Arkwright and published in a 
collection of his work in 1919. 

It seems to me to reflect tellingly 
the emotional response of a nation 
in deepest mourning for half a 
generation of young men. It's best 
known tune is by Charles Harris. It 
was my father’s favourite hymn, sung 
every Remembrance Sunday.

But I can remember our new 
young vicar, fresh from service as 
an army chaplain in the 1940's, 
explaining that we would not be 
singing it again. The hymn confused, 
he explained, two entirely different 
things, the sacrifice of so many 
soldiers lives in war with the sacrifice 
of Jesus Christ on the cross. 

The heart of the problem was 
verse 4, which directly compared the 
two acts of sacrifice. On the cross ‘in 
the frailty of our human clay Christ 
our Redeemer passed the self-same 
way’. 

The hymn is seldom sung now, 
but I noticed the tune was played by 
the military band at last Autumn’s 
Festival of Remembrance.

I rediscovered it while researching 
these articles. It is a beautiful hymn, 
full of passion, grief and hope. 
Whatever its theological naivety, 
it offered enormous comfort to a 
generation reeling from the ghastly 
slaughter of a war which brought 
bereavement to virtually every 
family in Britain. 

The hymn told them what they 
needed to hear, that their loved 
ones were not victims of a senseless 
conflict; their lives and deaths had 
meaning and a spiritual dignity.

 Perhaps once a year we should get 
it out and read it through their eyes.

On Sunday 11 November 2018 people 
around the country will observe 
Remembrance Sunday and Armistice 
Day. As well as reflecting on loss, this 
year also gives the opportunity to look 
forward as we mark the centenary of 
the end of World War 1 and pray for 
peace. 

Each month this year we have been 
publishing David Winter's diary of 
events that led to the ending of World 
War 1 (part 5 is on the left) — David 
Winter is one of the UK's most popular 
and long-established Christian writers 
and broadcasters, having written many 
books over the last 60 years.

Now HOPE, a Christian organisation 
that encourages churches of all denominations to work together to promote 
the Gospel message in villages and towns around the country, has announced 
a project called Remembrance100. This project is designed to help communities 
come together to mark the centenary. HOPE suggests several ways in which 
communities, churches and schools can get involved in Remembrance100, 
including:

— 4 August: On this day in 1918 King George V met to pray with members of
      the Houses of Parliament. 100 days later, the war ended. This year, 4 August,
      will be the first day of 100 days of prayer across the country, running until
      Armistice Day in November.
— 21-22 September: there will be an event for peace in Trafalgar Square linked
      to the United Nations International Day of Peace.
— 5-9 November: schools will mark a week of peace before the Remembrance
      weekend.
— 11 November: there will be Remembrance services around the country.
      Many will be followed by peace parties.
— December: Peace Awards will be presented

Organisations and denominations working together to provide resources 
for churches and communities include HOPE, the Church of England, the 
Methodist Church, the United Reformed Church, Christian Vision for Men, 
Bible Society, Scripture Union, SGM Lifewords, Tearfund, World Prayer Centre, 
the Armed Forces Christian Union, the Armed Forces Chaplains.

These resources will include a pocket-sized booklet to give to all those 
attending Remembrance events, including a special prayer written by the 
Archbishop of Canterbury; a book and social media campaign with 100 prayers 
for peace and actions for peace-makers; a guide on how to hold a community 
peace party; ideas on holding a local peace awards ceremony linked with the 
Peace Alliance, which is run by Rev Nims Bunge MBE, Deputy Lieutenant for 
Greater London; a short video from Bible Society based on Revelation 21:3-4 
and verses about peace to use at Remembrance Day events; and ways in which 
young people can get involved.

As they are published the resources will become available on: 
http://www.remembrance100.co.uk

Remembrance100

And I heard a loud voice from the throne saying, “Look! God’s dwelling place 
is now among the people, and he will dwell with them. They will be his 
people, and God himself will be with them and be their God. ‘He will wipe 
every tear from their eyes. There will be no more death or mourning or 
crying or pain, for the old order of things has passed away. 

Revelation 21:3-4 New International Version (NIV)

CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Our greatest natural asset
needs help from all of us!

Which image of our river do you want our children to remember?
Two of the three pictures on these pages show the 
typical images most of us have of the River Thames 
as it winds its way past Sonning Eye, Sonning and 
Charvil. The third picture (on the right) is far more 
worrying.

The stretch of river that provides our parish 
with  its most valuable natural asset has always 
been susceptible to collecting alien objects. In the 
opening paragraphs of The Book of Sonning first 
published in 1977, Angela Perkins describes how 
300,000 years ago Palaeolithic men making their 
way across Europe, of which, we were then a part, 
discarded their axes up-river. From there the axes 
were washed down stream only to come to rest in 
the area close to what is now Sonning Lock. The 
lay of the land and the well drained gravel beds 
provided a natural resting place for the unwanted 
river 'junk'.

In Victorian times this natural resting place 
was one where bodies that had fallen into the river 
upstream at Reading are said to have come to a 
rest, hence the need for a mortuary at St Andrew's 
Church on the site that is now the St Sarik room. 
Bodies were placed in the mortuary while their The River Thames winds its way around Sonning Eye, Sonning and Charvil Picture: Neil Jackson/Mark Green

 feature — 4

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May 2018 21

Which image of our river do you want our children to remember?
Two of the three pictures on these pages show the 
typical images most of us have of the River Thames 
as it winds its way past Sonning Eye, Sonning and 
Charvil. The third picture (on the right) is far more 
worrying.

The stretch of river that provides our parish 
with  its most valuable natural asset has always 
been susceptible to collecting alien objects. In the 
opening paragraphs of The Book of Sonning first 
published in 1977, Angela Perkins describes how 
300,000 years ago Palaeolithic men making their 
way across Europe, of which, we were then a part, 
discarded their axes up-river. From there the axes 
were washed down stream only to come to rest in 
the area close to what is now Sonning Lock. The 
lay of the land and the well drained gravel beds 
provided a natural resting place for the unwanted 
river 'junk'.

In Victorian times this natural resting place 
was one where bodies that had fallen into the river 
upstream at Reading are said to have come to a 
rest, hence the need for a mortuary at St Andrew's 
Church on the site that is now the St Sarik room. 
Bodies were placed in the mortuary while their 

deaths were investigated in Reading. Thankfully, 
this is not a common problem today, but it has 
been replaced by another even more serious life-
threatening issue — plastic waste.

Plastic waste in the oceans has recently hit 
the national headlines. It is estimated that 10–20 
million tons of plastic ends up in the oceans each 
year. A recent study conservatively estimated that 
5.25 trillion plastic particles weighing a total of 
268,940 tons are currently floating in the world’s 
oceans. It is estimated that by 2050 there will be 
more plastic by weight in the ocean than fish.

Much closer to home, of all kinds of plastic waste 
can be seen bobbing and swirling in our river. And 
just as the stone age axes and Victorian bodies came 
to rest in our parish so today we find plastic resting 
in and alongside the river that passes through 
Sonning Eye, Sonning and Charvil. 

David Woodward, who took the two photographs 
above, told us: 'Much of this material is testimony 
to our obsession with single use plastic containers 
of all kinds. Some of it will eventually make its way 

to the sea where it will not decay for hundreds of 
years. Instead it will be slowly broken down into 
tiny particles which are ingested by marine life and 
perhaps then eaten by us.'

Recently litter picking volunteers have been 
doing an excellent job clearing up in Charvil and in 
Sonning, now it's time to include the river. 

A band of rowers and canoeists from Shiplake 
have pledged to do this on Sunday 6 May. Members 
of 'Shiplake Outloars', a fixed seat rowing club 
formed in 2013, will be taking to the water at 11am 
with the aim of cleaning up the river between 
Shiplake and Sonning. A group from Sonning is 
also planning to set off from the bridge at the 
same time, with the aim of meeting the 'Outloars' 
halfway. If you have access to a boat, why not join 
them? You can find out more at http://shiplake.
outloars.club/river-thames-clean-2018 or email: 
shiplakeoutloars@gmail.com

If you don't have access to a boat you can help in 
another very important way. Cleaning up does not 
get to the root of the problem, that is down to all of 
us to change our approach to plastic, both how we 
use it and how we dispose of it!  

Picture: David Woodward Picture: David Woodward

PLASTIC OBSESSION

CONTENTS



22 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames 
 

Great food, award-winning cask ale, 
service with a smile, seven stylish bedrooms 

 
 

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901 
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk   www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Scarecrow 
Weekend 

25th to 28th May 
Join us for Lunch ? Dinner ? 

Or stay the weekend? 
(Quote FST1845 for special rates) 

Father’s Day –  
Sunday 17th June 
Book early to avoid 

disappointment 

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil, 
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006 
All sizes and types of work undertaken

sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk 
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk 

0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402

10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

CONTENTS

http://www.physiocare.co.uk
http://www.bullinnsonning.co.uk
http://www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 23

 around the villages — 1

Sonning artists in Henley Arts Trail for the first time

For the first time a group of Sonning residents is taking part in the Henley Arts Trail by staging an exhibition of their 
work in Pearson Hall over the first May Bank Holiday weekend, 5-7 May.

The Henley Arts Trail has organised an annual showing and publicising of the visual arts and artists all over the Henley 
area for 17 years and it has become a popular event in the calendar. The exhibition in Pearson Hall is free and will be open 
from 10am-5pm over the three days. Artwork on show includes traditional watercolours and acrylic paintings, sewing, 
quilt making, exciting textile work, woodwork, photography and large contemporary paintings.

The Sonning artists exhibiting are: David Bates, artist; JJ Vizern, artist; Kathy Drogemuller, basketmaker; Natalia 
Manley, textile artist; Chris Hughesdons woodworker; Diane Everitt, artist; Stéphanie Drogemuller, costume designer; 
Babs Hughesdons, patchwork; Ollie Perry, contemporary artist, Phil Parker, aerial film and photography; Robert Lobley, 
watercolourist. There's more information about the exhibition at: http://labas.co/crafts/HAT18/

Costume design Watercolour Portrait

Quilts Contemporary Landscape

The Friends of St Andrew's Church 
(FoStAC) trustees thank everyone 
who went to the fish & chip supper 
and race night evening on Saturday 
17 March despite the snow and the 
amber weather warning. The evening 
raised £1,163.30 towards the new 
lighting system in the church. 

FoStAC's next fund raising event 
for the lighting system will be during 
the Scarecrow Weekend (see page 23) 
when it will have a tea and cake stall 
in The Ark. Volunteers to provide a 
cake or help on the stall would be 
welcome — please speak to Janet 
Giles on 0772 488 0083 or Wendy 
Williams 0118 969 6609.

(See page 17 for more about FoStAC) 

FoStAC race night 
raises over £1,160

Charvil tea party goes with a swing

It was another great 
tea party in Charvil 
Village Hall for 
about 100 senior 
citizens who were 
entertained well by 
Mandy and Gary, 
and visited by the 
Prime Minister. 

CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price

• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening

• Free Advice / FreeQuotes

• Old  flooring uplifted & furniture moved

• Fast turn around on fitting if required

• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

We supply and install: Amtico 
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl 

Non-slip and more...

Tel: 0118 958 0445
10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ 

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk

Join us for our Tea Pot Club on the last Wednesday of 
every other month 3.30pm - 5.00pm. The next date is 
Wednesday 30th May.

SONNINGSunriseSonning.co.uk

Sunrise of Sonning 
Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

Worried About Memory Loss?
At the heart Sunrise’s specialist dementia care is an emphasis 
on dignity, individuality and freedom of choice. 

With trained, dedicated and committed memory care 
co-ordinators working at each Sunrise community, team 
members have a compassionate, understanding approach 
that takes account of personal needs. 

We have specially commissioned crockery, including blue 
rimmed plates, to help define the food on the plate, which 
can reduce confusion. Additionally, our chefs regularly 
prepare attractive, appetising dishes for residents with 
a range of dietary requirements, including dysphagia, a 
symptom of dementia, which limits eating. 

We take pride in helping residents and family members 
facing dementia.

0118 464 0005

ADV_SON_0418_ParishMagazine_02.indd   1 29/03/2018   09:13

Planning Your 
Traditional Wedding?

Then you might like to 
discuss the possibility of 

marriage in our ancient and 
beautiful parish church.

If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, 
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and 
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of 
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in 

ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t h e c h u r c h of  s t  a n dr e w S E R V I N G 
C H A RV I L ,  SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e

CONTENTS

http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk
http://sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 25

 around the villages — 2

Children from Sonning CofE Primary School recently visited residents of Sunrise of 
Sonning to put to the test the idea that when the elderly and the young participate 
in activities together, both will benefit. The children brought with them stories 
they had written and illustrated with the aim of reading them to their hosts, and 
when not reading, they made personal thank you cards for the residents they had 
met. So successful was the visit, with both the residents and children enjoying the 
experience, plans are being made for a series of return visits when the children and 
residents will share other activities such a baking and arts and crafts.

Sitting comfortably for story time

The weekend starts on the river with 
the Regatta which dates back to the 
early 1900's. This year it takes place 
from noon to 6pm on the Oxfordshire 
bank of the Thames, opposite 
Reading Blue Coat School boathouse 
which is upstream of Sonning 
Lock. A ferry will operate from the 
boathouse, there is limited parking 
on the site. 

The event features races for all 
ages and all rowing abilities - from 
aspiring Redgraves and Pinsents to 
complete novices - and there's an 
opportunity to take to the water 
in more unusual boats including 
dongolas, Canadian canoes and 
katakanus. All the boats and 
equipment are provided for both 
juniors (over 7 years old) and adults 
with pre-booked race entry.

For spectators there will be lots 
to do on the riverside including 
children’s entertainment, a beer tent, 
BBQ and snacks and an assortment of 
shopping stalls. Many enjoy picnics!

If you're down by the river and around the village 
this Spring Bank Holiday you might see a mermaid!

Thousands of visitors are expected to head for Sonning over the Spring Bank Holiday from 26-28 May to enjoy the 
Regatta on Saturday, a cherished car show on Sunday, the Scarecrow Trail and open gardens on Sunday and Monday, 
and an art exhibition in Pearson Hall where you may even see Sonning Art Group's mermaid.

SONNING REGATTA SATURDAY 26 MAY — SONNING SCARECROW TRAIL 27-28 MAY

For the Sonning Regatta contact: 
John Hargrave: 

frampton_hargrave@msn.com

For the Scarecrow Trail and 
Gardens contact: Barbara Carr:

0118 9345886 
contact@sonningscarecrows.co.uk

On Sunday after the boats have 
been stowed away, it will be time for 
some of the show gardens to make 
their annual openings, the very 
popular 'cherished cars' to arrive at 
the old Sonning Forge in Pearson 
Road and, of course the many, and 
varied, scarecrows to emerge on 
the streets, in the windows and 
sometimes sitting on walls and 
hiding in trees. The gardens and the 
scarecrows will be available on Bank 
Holiday Monday as well. 

If you are reading this before 
Thursday 10 May, there is still time 
to enter your scarecrow so phone or 
email now! If your scarecrow is not 

registered, it will not appear on the 
Scarecrow Trail map.

The Trail organisers would also 
like to hear from Sonning residents 
who have room on their properties 
to give a scarecrow a home for the 
weekend, and if you can offer help 
making cakes, serving refreshments, 
manning a garden – all offers of 
help will be gratefully received. 
During the Trail there will be plenty 
of refreshments available at local 
hostelries, the Sonning Club behind 
Pearson Hall, and inside St Andrew's 
Ark where FoStAC is serving tea, 
coffee and cakes.

CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Mallorca  - Apartment to Let 
with this view from the balcony

Two twin Bedrooms, one ensuite. 
Very well appointed with lovely views. 
From £375 / week.  Info phone 
Keith & Daphne Nichols 01189694628 
email: keith.daphnenichols@gmail.com

Makers of fine bespoke dressing  
rooms, studies, media cabinets  
and bedrooms  

Custom-Made Fixed and  
Freestanding Furniture

Workshop: 01189 349595 
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk
jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/ 
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

Jonathan 
Reeves 
Joinery & Furniture

CONTENTS

http://www.q1care.co.uk
http://milesfunerals.com


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 27

 around the villages — 3

A fun singing afternoon for female 
voices on Saturday 30 June in Charvil 
Village Hall features a medley of songs 
from movies such as Shrek, Enchanted, 
Twilight, Slumdog Millionaire and Sister 
Act. The session, from 2-4pm is being 
led by local choir director Suzanne 
Newman. The cost, £10, includes the 
music and refreshments. 0118 934 0589

The Maidenhead Conservative 
Association Sonning and Warren 
Branch is holding its summer drinks 
party which is on 30 June from 
6-8pm. Tickets are £12 and the venue 
will be communicated to ticket 
holders 48 hours prior to the event. 
Contact: Lesley Barker 0118 969 8521 
for information and tickets.

This year's Rock and Pop concert 
staged by Reading Blue Coat School 
musicians is on Thursday 3 May at 7pm 
in Way Hall. And if chamber music is 
your musical choice then on Thursday 
10 May at 9pm there is the Junior 
Chamber Concert in the Buttery.

For more details about both these 
events call reception on 0118 944 1005. 

If you live within hearing distance of the bells of St Andrew's Sonning, you 
may have noticed a cleaner, more sonorous ring tone. A refurbishment of the 
clappers means they strike the bell more cleanly and with no wobble.

All the bells had their clappers refurbished by Taylors bell foundry and were 
refitted on 21 March, just in time for ringing at a wedding the next day, and for 
ringing half-muffled at one of the bell ringer’s funeral the next day.

They were also rung half-muffled on 4 April for the funeral of June Hunt, 
who was born, married and died in Sonning after living in the village for 93 
years. Having joined the St Andrew's Church choir when she was 18 and singing 
with them for more than 60 years she had probably heard the bells ring more 
often than anyone else alive today!

New pivots for the clappers have been fitted and the iron balls on the ends 
of the clappers have been reshaped. This enables the clappers to strike the bells 
more cleanly and they no longer wobble from side to side as the bells swing. The 
bell ringers have found that it is easier to make the bells sound at the correct 
time and there will be less wear on the inside face of the bells.

The work on the clappers has been paid for by generous grants from the 
Sonning Fire Brigade Trust, the Sonning Scarecrow Fund, the Oxford Diocesan 
Guild of bell ringers and the Sonning Deanery Branch of bell ringers so we 
owe them all our sincere thanks.

St Andrew's Bellringers always welcome new ringers — they have a lot of 
experience of training beginners. You don’t need to be strong or be able to read 
music. Young and old, men and women, all are welcome to join the band.  

Bell ringing is a gentle, sociable exercise, that maintains a centuries old 
tradition. If you would like to join them speak to their tower captain Pam 
Elliston on 0118 969 5967 or the vice-captain Rob Needham 0118 926 7724. 

There is also a lot of information about bell ringing online at:
https://sonningbellringers.wixsite.com/tower-bells-sonning

Refurbished clappers improve bells
If you would like to join the bell ringers in tower there is rope waiting for you!      Picture: Nigel Leviss

Cinemania!Summer drinks Rock and chamber 

Monday Club members have been 
busy 'walking' across England from 
Lincoln to Dorset by watching a slide 
show, enjoying a wartime singalong, 
a visit from Sonning Handbell 
Ringers and a fascinating talk from 
Mark Green about his time in the 
fire service, particularly while at 
Sonning Fire Station. The club meet 
on alternate Mondays. In May it will 
be on 14th  from 2-3.30pm in Pearson 
Hall. For more details contact – 0118 
934 5886

Walking with slides

About 50 volunteer litter pickers, 
supplied with refreshments by The 
Bull, Coppa Club and Waitrose, 
collected a large pile of rubbish from 
around Sonning village including: 
hub caps, traffic cones, a tap, a 
chair, hockey balls and a very large 
walking boot! If you would like 
further information on how to adopt 
a road in your area and become a 
regular village litter picker, contact 
Wokingham Borough Council, 
Highways Department on 0118 974 
6000. They will supply a litter picker, 
bags and high vis waistcoats.

A load of rubbish

The Rotary Club of Reading Maiden 
Erlegh has donated £900 to the 
Reading-based charity, Launchpad, 
which helps some of the town's most 
vulnerable and disadvantaged people 
to turn their lives around. 

The funds were raised from the 
sale of programmes and generous 
donations of parents at the 
Wokingham Area Schools Music 
Association concert in the Hexagon 
in March.

Last year Launchpad helped over 
1,200 homeless people in Reading. 
Further information can be found at: 

http://www.launchpadreading.org.uk

Helping the homeless

CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Welcome the Summer into your home 
with fresh colours and new fabrics

We would love to help, so call us for an 
informal chat or to arrange a visit

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

CONTENTS

http://www.sabellainteriors.com
http://www.thesmellyalleyfishcompany.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 29

 around the villages — 4

A Common Lime, one of 113 veteran trees 
listed in Sonning

A Black Poplar, one of 107 veteran trees listed 
in Charvil

220 'veterans' on local list

In its 10th anniversary report, Wokingham District Veteran Tree Association 
(WDVTA) lists 220 veteran trees in Sonning and Charvil — a veteran tree is one 
that has reached full maturity, for example, an oak could take 2o years to reach 
maturity while a lime may take 10 years.

Wokingham District Veteran Tree Association is a voluntary organisation that 
surveys and records veteran and notable trees across the borough as well as acting 
as local tree wardens. The aim is to promote the protection and management of 
significant trees, to increase public awareness of the environmental and historical 
importance of these trees and to improve the environment through the care of 
trees in general. Woodland Trust has described WDVTA as ‘a brilliant example 
of how local groups can make a real impact for projects like the ancient tree 
inventory’.

WDVTA covers all the parishes and towns within Wokingham Borough and to 
date their survey has recorded and mapped over 7,500 veteran and notable trees. 
Its 10th anniversary report includes a description of the notable trees in each of the 
17 towns and parishes as well as descriptions of their work and a summary of their 
findings to date.

The association also organises talks, training courses, walks and visits. It has 
240 members and welcomes more —membership is free. Their survey of veteran 
trees has been completed in half of the parishes and towns of the Borough and they 
would appreciate help to complete the remaining parishes. Additional tree wardens 
are also required. The results of the survey and full details about WDVTA can found 
at  http://wdvta.org.uk or by calling 0118 978 4013. 

Charvil's local community tennis 
club that was launched on the back 
of the London Olympics, is looking 
forward to another exciting season.

Charvil Community Tennis Club, 
based at East Park Farm, has been 
serving up coaching and sporting 
facilities for the last five years as part 
of the Olympic legacy to encourage 
more people to take up sport.

The not-for-profit organisation, 
formed by tennis loving residents 
with the support of Wokingham 
Borough Council, now provides 
two tennis courts and has seen its 
membership grow. The club was been 
registered with the Lawn Tennis 
Association (LTA) from the start.

Regular coaching is available on 
Sundays in the autumn and spring 
terms for both juniors and adults.

There are also club nights, focused 
Tuesday evening sessions and 
Saturday midday doubles aimed at 
specific skill building techniques.

Club chairman, Carl Emerson-
Dam, said: 'We were delighted to 
celebrate five years of providing 
tennis to the local community. All 
the local sport clubs are working 
with Charvil Parish Council to 
develop multifunctional recreational 
activities for the community.

'We are a friendly and welcoming 
club for people of all ages and all 
abilities.

'As a community organisation the 
committee's aim is to continue that 
Olympic legacy of inspiring people of 
all ages to take up sport.'

If you are interested in taking up 
tennis in Charvil, there's more at: 
http://www.charvilcommunitytennis.org.uk 

Community tennis 
celebrates 5 years in 
Charvil 

CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Local Trades and Services

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 
0778 577 2263 -  0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
Experienced accountant 

bookkeeping, incomplete records, accounts preparation
0118 969 7003 - 0752 681 6741

alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician

Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ
0118 437 8178      http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk

Any advice you need just give me a call

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking

Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 -  0790 022 4999

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!

Call Andy on 0795 810 0128 
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

ALL SCAFFOLD LIMITED
Fully Insured Scaffolding Service

To Private Homes & Public Companies
Across Berkshire and beyond

07956 402266  http://www.allscaffoldlimited.com

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263

 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
  0779 557 2783

mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

OXFORD AERIALS – AERIAL & SATELLITE
Help with poor reception, aerials supplied and repaired, 

TV’s hung, set up and tuned, extra points, 
internet extension points and improved wifi
01491 699114    shaun@oxfordaerials.co.uk 

JUST BRICKWORK & POINTING
All brickwork : blockwork : flintwork : patios & paths

All repointing : lime mortars brick repairs/replacements
     FREE ESTIMATES

0118 947 2392 / 0793 195 8843  http://www.justbrickwork.com

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service 
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering 

Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014   http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

THERAPIES ON THAMES
Rehabilitation specialists providing physiotherapy 

and occupational therapy in your home 
0118 907 6345   contact@therapiesonthames.co.uk

http://www.therapiesonthames.co.uk

WOODLEY PROFESSIONAL FOOTCARE
Female practitioner. Nails and other footcare 
treatments including diabetic footcare advice 

0118 969 4235       0751 766 5316
http://www.woodleyfootcare.co.uk 

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May 2018 31

 health — 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .

By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare
Common sense in the garden

One of the best things about writing for our parish magazine 
is also the worst! What subject to discuss.

Regular readers know I like to introduce a subject in a slightly 
obtuse way and it's thanks to a family friend that I can do so 
for this article. Our family friend ice skates for Great Britain 
in synchronised skating. She is over 50 (not saying anymore 
or I’m dead) and is dedicated to her team mates. She took up 
the sport about 14 years ago and has learned to teach skating, 
including to children with additional needs. 

The patron saint of skaters is St Lidwina of Scheidam 
(18 April 1380 - 14 April 1433). She is also the patron saint of 
sickness and of April. Aged 14, Lidwina fell and broke a rib 
while skating. She became increasingly paralysed and was in 
constant pain, which was blamed on her fall. She died aged 53. 
She had prayed and offered her pain to God and was thought 
of as a holy woman and healer who had visions even after 
losing her sight. Her grave became a place of pilgrimage for 
the sick and she was canonised in 1890. Due to biographical 
details it is now presumed that Lidwina was one of the first to 
have the symptoms of Multiple Sclerosis (MS) documented. 
Her fall was due to her illness and not the cause of it.

 No one understands why MS occurs. There are theories 
that it is induced by viral illness, genetic or environmental 
factor, or a combination. It is twice as prevalent in women 
and is found more commonly the further from the equator 
that people live. The immune system is involved as the body 
destroys the fatty (myelin) sheath that surrounds our nerves, 
causing loss of nerve signal. Akin to electrical cables having no 
coating, signals do not pass through damaged areas of cables.

Types of MS are: 
— Clinically isolated MS is probably more common than we know.
       A person can have a one-off small lesion that recovers and never
       recurs or one area of permanent damage and symptoms.
— Relapsing/remitting is where symptoms occur and improve
       multiple times. This can lead to permanent neurological damage.
— Primary progressive when symptoms present and get worse and 
       do not recover.
— Secondary progressive often stems from the first two types years
       after presenting or having relapses.

Optic neuritis is often a first symptom - blurring of the 
vision, most commonly in one eye only occurs and often 
recovers. Nothing may happen ever again. 

Other symptoms include speech impairment, walking or 
manipulating and sensory changes - tingling, numbness, pain 
and odd sensation. Depression and psychological illness is 
also common, sometimes directly involved with the disease or 
secondary to the effects of the disease.

Most MS patients live into their 70's and a good proportion 
will be mobile. Unfortunately some patients become immobile 
and disabled. These patients succumb to other illness and find 
it difficult to fight simple infections. Others also have their 
automatic nervous systems affected leading, for example, to 
incontinence, difficulty eating and drinking. This increases 
both social isolation and care needs.

Currently there is much innovation in the treatment 
of immune system disorders which is great news as the 
treatments currently available for MS only slow it down. They 
have significant side effects as well, including diabetes, weight 
gain, heart failure, osteoporosis and immune suppression 
leading to life threatening infections from ‘normal’ bugs.

Ice skaters don't become good without falling, getting up 
and going again. It's a metaphor for people with long-term 
illnesses and equally for those without. Falling down isn’t the 
problem, however, not getting up is. We all stumble and fall 
in all areas of our lives, if we can't get up on our own, ask for 
help. There is no shame. Lidwina lived to 53 with the help of 
others, with belief she still helps people today. My friend fell 
many times but was picked up and now picks up others, while 
still falling down. 

For fair weather gardeners the winter hibernation and 
relative inactivity, which seemed especially long this year, 
may result in some of us becoming deconditioned. 

You have probably stiffened up and your muscles are not 
quite as strong. Common sense tells you to go gently and 
pace yourself. Take care that you do not succumb to the 
inevitable temptation to do too much for too long. 

It may sound obvious but when the sun is shining, you 
are outside for the first time in months and you feel good, 
it is easy to over do it. Gardening involves lots of bending 
and contrary to popular belief bending, per se, is not bad 
for you. Indeed you are designed to bend and you need to 
bend forwards during many everyday activities. This is why 
bending forwards is the first exercise we teach newcomers to 
Pilates and why we practise it every week. 

Bending for a long period, however, can be challenging. 
Bending to dig or weed are obvious examples while standing 
to prick out plants in the greenhouse are less obvious. Even 
a slight forwards posture demands increased muscle activity 
and control, especially for prolonged periods. Straighten 
up, every 15-20 minutes, lift your arms above your head and 
have a stretch. This will off load the structures in the back, 
allow the joints to move and give the muscles a rest and go a 
long way to help avoid a stiff back.  

It's important to keep moving and the common sense tips 
still apply. Make sure you warm up, walking up and down 
the garden while getting your tools and equipment ready will 
help your muscles wake up and help prevent strain. Check 
your posture regularly and don’t stay in one position too 
long. Don't overload the wheelbarrow. When finished, take a 
walk to help keep mobile and stop your muscles seizing up. 
Above all, don’t work in the garden too long!

CONTENTSCONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Recipe of the monthIn the garden
 home & garden 

From East Reading Horticultural Society 
erhs@hotmail.co.uk or erhs.org.uk

— Create a watering can by puncturing holes in the top of a used milk bottle.
— Water straight from the tap becomes cloudy when frozen. To make ice cubes
      crystal clear, allow a kettle of boiled water to cool slightly and use this to fill the
      ice cube trays.
— To prevent potatoes budding, add an apple to the bag.
— Add half a teaspoon of baking soda to the water when hard-boiling eggs to make
      the shells easier to peel off.
—WD40 can be used to remove crayon marks from any surface!
— To tell if eggs are fresh, immerse them in a bowl of water. Fresh eggs will lie on
      the bottom, while stale eggs will float to the surface.
— Prevent soil from escaping through the holes in the base of flowerpots by lining
      with large coffee filters.
— To sharpen scissors, simply cut through sandpaper.
— Use rubber bands to help open a jar easily; place one around the jar lid and
      another around the middle of the glass. The rubber provides friction to prevent
      your hands from slipping.
— To prevent your eyes watering while chopping onions, wipe the board with white 
      vinegar - which won't affect the taste of the onions.
— Store bed sheets inside their pillowcases for easy storage and access.
— Use upturned cupcake cases to cover drinks glasses in the summer - and poke a
      straw through to prevent flies from dropping in
— Use chalk to remove grease stains from clothes. Simply rub white chalk on the
      affected area and wash as normal - the chalk will absorb the grease and be
      washed away in the cycle. 
— Wrap rubber bands around the ends of coat hangers to prevent clothes slipping
      off them.

Traditionally white is the colour of 
Pentecost and was worn by all those 
being confirmed on that Sunday, 
hence the other name for Pentecost, 
Whitsunday.

Ideally you need an American-style white 
cake to represent Whitsunday or Pentecost 
Sunday. White cake mixes are available 
online, search for 'Betty Crocker's Super 
Moist White Cake Mix''. Alternatively you 
could use a Victoria Sandwich cake. 

To decorate your cake (see picture on 
the right) you need:
— White frosting to represent 
      Whitsunday or Pentecost
— a large candle for the centre to represent Christ our Light, who promised to
     send the Holy Spirit
— 12 Birthday candles to represent the 12 Apostles and the tongues of fire.
— Seven red hearts made from icing to represent the seven gifts of the Holy
     Spirit: wisdom, understanding, right judgement, courage, knowledge, piety
     and fear of the Lord
— 12 strawberries to represent the 12 fruits of the spirit according to the ancient 
      Latin translation of the Bible. These are: charity, joy, peace, patience, 
      kindness, goodness, generosity, gentleness, faithfulness, modesty, self-
      control, and chastity.

Before serving the cake, light all the candles and let everyone blow them out 
together to make the 'mighty wind' of Pentecost! Serve with vanilla (white) ice 
cream and more strawberries!

White Pentecost (Whitsunday) Cake

Useful tips for home and garden . . . 

— Beware of treacherous late frosts. 
Keep vulnerable plants and new shoots 
protected if frost is forecast. Don’t be 
tempted to put out tender bedding 
plants until the middle of the month 
and be prepared to cover them.
— Continue with the spring-cleaning. 
Hoe borders to get rid of weeds before 
they take hold, ideally on a dry day 
to desiccate the victims. If it’s dry, 
attack ground elder and the like with 
systemic weed killer painted onto the 
leaves. Remember that systemic weed 
killers are indiscriminate and will kill 
anything they contact. Dandelions 
are a monstrous nuisance at this time 
of year - if you don’t have time to deal 
with them terminally, at least chop 
their heads off before they set seed. 
— The trick with watering is to water 
thoroughly once or twice a week 
rather than little and often although 
containers do need watering every day. 
—Mulch away while you can still see 
what you are doing and before the 
herbaceous growth really takes off. 
Use your own garden compost or leaf 
mould, well-rotted manure, out-of-
date grow bags or soil conditioner.
— Now the soil is warming up and 
things are starting to grow, add 
general-purpose fertiliser before 
covering with mulch especially in 
borders, the fruit and vegetable patch 
and containers. If you have already 
mulched, draw it back, tease the soil 
a little, add fertiliser and replace the 
mulch.
— Carry on removing moss and weeds 
from paths, terraces and drives and 
keep an eye out for pests around the 
garden. Try to keep the use of chemical 
controls to a minimum - they may 
kill off pests, but they also kill off the 
beneficial insects that prey on them 
such as ladybirds and hoverfly larvae.
— Now is the time to wage war on 
slugs and snails. They love tulips 
and delicacies such as the delicious 
young shoots of delphiniums, so use 
pet-friendly slug pellets, drench the 
ground around hostas with liquid slug 
killer to exterminate slugs below the 
surface or invest in a biological control 
(this employs nematodes to deliver a 
slug-lethal bacterial infection). Keep 
an eye out for snails and pick them off. 

If you have any useful tips to add to this collection, let the editor know!

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May 2018 33

 the arts — 1 Book Reviews are on page 35

In 2017 there were £22 million 
worth of religious books sold in the 
UK, some 2.5 million copies if their 
average price is the same as non-
religious books. 

Religious books accounted for 1.4% 
of the total sales of books in the 
UK with the largest growth area in 
non-Christian books resulting from 
Oxford University Press publishing its 
translation of The Qur’an. It produced 
more than £3 million in sales. 

The top religious title in 2017 was 
the extremist self-published tome 
Mohammed’s Koran: Why Muslims kill 
for Islam by English Defence League 
ex-leader Tommy Robinson and 
Peter McLaughlin, a former academic 
whose Muslim baiting views have 
seen him banned by Twitter, Facebook 
and YouTube. The book had sales of 
£101,000. 

Information on Christian books 
is rarely published by Nielsen, the 
company from which the data comes. 
It is reported by some Christian 
publishers that sales of Christian 
fiction have increased in recent years 
and certainly the number of religious 
titles has expanded: there were 11,200 
titles published in 2013, the latest 
year for which such information 
was obtained, double the number 
published in 2007. 

Visionary symbol for Trinity Sunday Non-Christian books 
boost religious sales Rev Michael Burgess continues exploring symbols of the Christian faith as found in works of art

On Sunday 27 May we praise God as 
the Holy Trinity: three in one and one 
in three. Preachers will be pointing 
perhaps to the tree with its root, trunk 
and branches or to a human being with 
will, heart and mind. Or to symbols of 
the Trinity with the triangle or three 
interwoven circles. They are all images 
inviting us to ponder our world and be 
led to God: words and signs that take 
us into his mystery of glory and being.

That was the experience of an early 
pope, St Clement. When in prayer, 
he had a vision of the Trinity which 
became in 1735 a sketch by Tiepolo 
and used for an altarpiece painting 
commissioned by the Archbishop of 
Cologne. 
     In true Italian rococo style, it is full 
of vitality, life and colour. At its heart 
is a man kneeling in prayer. He holds 
no signs of his papal authority for the 
cherub has charge of his three-barred 
crozier. It is a moment in worship. On 
a step by the cherub incense is burning and above, to St Clement’s amazement, 
the altar has burst into life. We see the risen Christ holding his cross, a dove 
hovering and ready to alight, and above, God the Father, leaning down to the 
saint. Clouds and angels surround the scene like the shekinah, the glory of God 
that shone out in the Temple and on the Mount of Transfiguration.
     The vision brings to life the signs of the Trinity we see in churches on altar 
frontals and in stained glass. It calls us not just to ponder, but to offer to the Holy 
Trinity our wills in service and our hearts in love. As the well-known prayer of    
St Richard of Chichester asks us to know God more clearly, to love him more dearly 
and to follow him more nearly, not only on Trinity Sunday but every day.

CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

When did you last 
review your finances?

I provide a comprehensive wealth management 
service, offering specialist face-to-face advice 
tailored to you. My services include:

• Investment Planning   • Inheritance Tax Planning
• Retirement Planning   • Financial Planning services

For further details please contact:

Mob: 07881 923424 
Email: jacqueline.white@sjpp.co.uk
www.sjpp.co.uk/jacquelinewhite

Jacqueline White

H2SJP27715 12/17

CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - May 2018 35

Reimagining Britain – Foundations for Hope
By Justin Welby, Continuum, £14.27
In a time of political turmoil, 
and as the welfare state totters 
under the strain in a country 
that has changed dramatically 
since 1945, Archbishop Justin 
Welby sets out to identify the 
values that will enable us to 
reimagine, and to enact, a 
more hopeful future.

The thesis is that the work 
of reimagining is as great as it 
was in 1945, and will happen 
either by accident  — and 
thus badly — or deliberately. 
The author draws on Britain's history and Christian 
tradition to identify this country's foundational values, 
and the building blocks necessary to implement them in a 
post-Brexit, multicultural society. 

He explores the areas in which values are translated 
into action, including the traditional three of recent 
history: health (especially public, and mental), housing 
and education. To these he adds family; the environment; 
economics and finance; peace building and overseas 
development; immigration; and integration. He looks 
particularly at the role of faith groups in enabling, and 
contributing to, a fairer future. 

When so many are immobilised by political turmoil, 
this book builds on our past to offer hope for the future, 
and practical ways of achieving a more equitable society.

The ISIS Caliphate – From Syria to the doorsteps 
of India 
By Stanly Johny, Bloomsbury, £10.99
The rapid rise of the Islamic 
State in Iraq and Greater Syria 
was almost like a fairy tale. A 
group that was unheard of in 
early 2013 captured territories 
as big as Great Britain by June 
2014, effectively erasing the 
border between Iraq and Syria. 

It announced a Caliphate, 
drew in thousands of fighters 
and supporters from across 
the world, including India, 
launched attacks in nations 
from Brussels to Bangladesh and earned loyalties of local 
militant groups in conflict-ridden states such as Nigeria, 
Libya, Afghanistan and Pakistan. By the end of 2014, ISIS 
had transformed itself into a global force of terror. 

ISIS Caliphate tells the story of this phenomenon. 
Based on primary sources and interviews, the book 
explores the geopolitical, organisational and ideological 
roots of ISIS and narrates how the group has spread its 
wings from its core in Iraq and Syria to the peripheries of 
India and Pakistan.

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Alison Smyly 327 9667
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Janet Giles 987 6695
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Ken Docking 969 0274
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sybil Avan 996 0152
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scout Group, group@sonningscouts.co.uk 
 — Scouts, Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Cubs and Beavers, - group@sonningscouts.co.uk 
— For prospective cub and scout joiners, waiting_list@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Rebecca Hedges, Caterpillarclubcharvil@yahoo.com
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn 934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps 1stsonningbrownies@gmail.com
— Sonning Guides, Ruth Halley 969 9431
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, Paul Harrison Paul.Harrison@sas.com
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Emma Hobbs - Charvil, 934 0528
— David Bartholomew - Eye & Dunsden David.Bartholomew@Oxfordshire.gov.uk
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Luke Henderson 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Katie Tull 0778 643 2686
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 327 5875
— Monday Club, Barbara Carr 934 5886
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Lesley Green 969 6621
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Berkshire County Sports Club, Jill Grindal jillgrindal@hotmail.com
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl 0744 793 4700
— Reading Sailing Club, enquiries@readingsc.org.uk
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman, 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Golf Club, Zoe Westlake, 969 3332  
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Sports League Table Tennis Club, Dave Chard 969 8086
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, Mark A’Bear 934 3918
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations
 information — 2 the arts — 2

Book Reviews

CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Your local independent

oven cleaning,

spares and repair service

Call 01628 702729

contact

@

ovenman.co.uk

www.ovenman.co.uk

• Loose covers
• Curtains
• Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
For personal, helpful service, please call

Tel: 01844 261769
Mob: 07802 213381

grahamblake123@btconnect.com
www.grahamblake.com

Graham Blake
s o f t  f u r n i s h i n g
Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.• Loose covers

• Re-Upholstery
• Curtains
• Tracks & Poles

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE

For personal, helpful service, please call
         0184 426 1769

     0780 221 3381
grahamblake123@btconnect.com

http://www.grahamblake.com

TEL:
MOB:

 

Berkshire’s Premier Domestic Cleaning Service  
offering an honest individual approach to give an  
exemplary cleaning service to exceptional clients 

 

 

0118 327 4181  info@thelittlecottage.co.uk 

CONTENTS

http://www.gipsylane.co.uk
http://www.grahamblake.com


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 37

 children’s page

CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood 
      revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735

On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887

Children's Ministry
— Mrs Alison Smyly 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens 
— Mr Perry Mills
      perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
 — Mr Stuart Bowman  
       sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414  
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  mollywoodly@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Mr Mark Jordan  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Mrs Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Hilary Rennie 
     office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Mr Richard Moore 0118 969 2588 
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Mr Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM

      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Mrs Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  http://www.sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine:  http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887 

Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey

pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
       free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
       Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let
      Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
       Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward 
       david@designforprint.org

AB Walker        8
ADD Plumbing     12
All Scaffolding     30
Barks Bubbles & Bows      6
Barnstore Henley        6
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors    10
Blue Moose     10
Bridge House     39
Bridges Home Care               10
Bull Inn      22
Chimney Sweep, Thames    30
Chiropody, L Frewin    30
Chris the Plumber     14
Clark Bicknell     30
David Shailes     18
Design for Print        6
Dunne & Co     36
Electric Nick     30
Evans, GD      36
Fields Pharmacy     14
Fit & Able     16
French Horn     40
Furness Accounting    30
Gardiners Nursing     28
Graham Blake     36
Great House     18
Handyman, Decorating    30
Haslams         2
Henley Care       8
Hicks Group     12
Ivy, The      34
James Auto     30
Jones & Sheppard       6
Just Brickwork     30
Kim Tomes Sewing     22
Kingfisher Bathrooms    14
Little Cottage Cleaning    36
MPD Motor Services    30
MC Cleaning     30
Miles & Daughters     26
Mill at Sonning       4
Muck & Mulch       6
Nichols, Keith     26
Odd Jobs      30
Ovenman     36
Oxford Aerials     30
Physiocare     22
Portman Gardens     30
Q1 Care      34
Reading Blue Coat School      8
Red Kite Electrical     22
Reeves Carpentry     26
Richard Lloyd     18
Richfield Flooring     24
Sabella Interiors     28
Shiplake College     12
Smelly Alley Fish       28
Sonning Golf Club     16
Sonning Pest Control    36
Sonning Scouts     14
St James’s Wealth Management   34
Style by Julie     30
Stylistix      14
Sunrise Sonning     24
Therapies on Thames    30
Tomalin      12
Twyford Interiors       6
Urban Roofing     30
Village IT     14
Water Softener Salt    30
Window Cleaner     18
Woodley Décor     16
Woodley Gardens     30
Woodley Professional Footcare   30

Advertisers index
 information — 3

CONTENTS

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - May 2018 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TwyfORD 

Independent LIvIng • AssIsted LIvIng • nursIng Home

Call 0800 230 0206   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Because you deserve the very best

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding location  
on the banks of the River Loddon in Royal Berkshire.

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages  
and apartments with superb specification and  
high quality fixtures and fittings.  

•	 Framed by open countryside

•	 All the amenities of Twyford a short  
walk away 

•	 Train journeys to London Paddington of  
around 50 minutes 

•	 Wokingham, Windsor, Henley and Marlow  
easily reached by car.

Enjoy exclusive access to our residents’ lounge and  
dining facility where you can just relax or benefit from  
a range of hospitality services. When complete, the  
final phase of development will provide additional 
amenities like our fine dining restaurant, coffee  
shop, fitness suite and swimming pool. 

Safe, secure environment; discreet care, hospitality  
and domestic packages available now or in the  
future to help you live independently.

Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

CONTENTS

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - May 2018

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

CONTENTS

http://thefrenchhorn.co.uk

